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Report of Fundraising Activities
SEAT Heat 2019

The Sheriff's Employees Association Team (SEAT) was formed in 1993 with the primary
objective to provide assistance and support to Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator’s
Department (Department) members when faced with critical situations, from the date of
hire through retirement. Since its inception, SEAT has helped hundreds of employees,
volunteers, retirees, and their families faced with emergencies, such as house fires,
serious vehicle accidents, work related injuries, family illnesses and death. On December
5, 2007, SEAT became a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization and granted federal and state
tax-exemption status.

In 2012, a group of Department members formed a committee to host the first annual
SEAT Heat Barbeque (BBQ) Competition and Chili Cook-Off (SEAT Heat) with the goal
of raising money for SEAT and increase awareness of the committee. The SEAT Heat
2019 was held at the Glen Helen Regional Park (Rodeo Grounds) on Saturday, May 4,
2019. Teams representing the various stations and divisions throughout the Department
participated in the competition by preparing BBQ meats and chili. In addition to raising
money for SEAT, donations were made to the Sheriff's Explorer posts that participated in
the event. Exhibit A provides a list of SEAT Heat Beneficiaries.

This report conforms to County Standard Practice #06-02SP, Fund Raising Activities, and
includes an estimate of the time spent by County employees for the SEAT Heat 2019.
Many of the employees involved in the SEAT Heat Committee are in the exempt or safety
management classification; therefore, overtime compensation was not incurred. In
addition, over 50 Department employees and family member volunteers dedicated their
time to this worthy cause. Exhibit B provides a detail of the estimated hours spent by
County employees on County time in support of SEAT Heat.

The SEAT, as a non-profit corporation employs a variety of fundraising methods. The
SEAT Heat Committee solicits businesses and individuals for donations to support the
event. The Committee also raises money by selling tickets for the event to Department
employees, family and friends. Exhibit C provides a list of SEAT Heat Sponsors.

The donations and numerous volunteers allow for the minimal use of County resources
to host this event. One pickup truck and trailer were utilized to transport two utility vehicles
(UTV) to and from the event venue. The UTV’s were utilized by committee personnel for
event set-up/take-down during a three-day period. A refrigerated truck from Department’s
Food Services was also utilized to pick up the meat for the competition from local vendors.
The fuel used for these vehicles was paid by SEAT.

As in years past, SEAT Heat 2019 provided a wholesome family event that reinforced
family values and support of SEAT. We look forward to the continued support of SEAT
and members of the Department during their time of need.
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EXHIBIT A

SEAT Heat 2019 — Beneficiaries

Name Amount
SEAT $20,771
Aviation Explorer Post #506 $200
Central Explorer Post #508 $200
Chino Hills Explorer Post #503 $200
Fontana Explorer Post #513 $200
Hesperia Explorer Post #505 $200
Highland Explorer Post #510 $200
Rancho Cucamonga Explorer Post #501  $200
Victorville Explorer Post #502 $200

Total $22,371
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EXHIBIT B

SEAT Heat Committee 2019 — Hours

Employee
Ernie Perez

Paul Wynn
Julie Landen
Scott Landen
Robert Warrick
John Ades
John Walker
Mario Juarez
Joanne Beard

Heidi Payne

Classification

Lieutenant
Captain
Lieutenant
Lieutenant
Lieutenant
Captain
Captain
Sergeant
Secretary
Secretary

Hours
30

20

20

20

10

20

10

10

20

20
TOTAL

Cost
$2097
$1461
$1305
$1335
$667
$1558
$797
$606
$451
451
$10,728
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EXHIBIT C
SEAT Heat 2019 — Sponsors

Name

Trader Joe’s
SEBA
Home Funding Corp.
Sterling Pacific
Dawn Rowe
Teamsters Local Union #1932
Statewide Towing
John S. Balisy & Company
Fullerton, Lemann, Schaefer & Dominick
All Nations Realty
Armada Towing
Pepe’s Towing Service
Capitis Real Estate
Redlands Chiropractic
Costco
TOTAL

Amount
$5,000.00
$2,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$550.00
$500.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$3,269.90
$1,000.00
$550.00
$1,000.00
$500.00

$22,727.90
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