Report of Fundraising Activities



SEAT Heat Barbeque & Chili Cook-Off 2019

Report of Fundraising Activities SEAT Heat 2019

The Sheriff's Employees Association Team (SEAT) was formed in 1993 with the primary objective to provide assistance and support to Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator's Department (Department) members when faced with critical situations, from the date of hire through retirement. Since its inception, SEAT has helped hundreds of employees, volunteers, retirees, and their families faced with emergencies, such as house fires, serious vehicle accidents, work related injuries, family illnesses and death. On December 5, 2007, SEAT became a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization and granted federal and state tax-exemption status.

In 2012, a group of Department members formed a committee to host the first annual SEAT Heat Barbeque (BBQ) Competition and Chili Cook-Off (SEAT Heat) with the goal of raising money for SEAT and increase awareness of the committee. The SEAT Heat 2019 was held at the Glen Helen Regional Park (Rodeo Grounds) on Saturday, May 4, 2019. Teams representing the various stations and divisions throughout the Department participated in the competition by preparing BBQ meats and chili. In addition to raising money for SEAT, donations were made to the Sheriff's Explorer posts that participated in the event. Exhibit A provides a list of SEAT Heat Beneficiaries.

This report conforms to County Standard Practice #06-02SP, Fund Raising Activities, and includes an estimate of the time spent by County employees for the SEAT Heat 2019. Many of the employees involved in the SEAT Heat Committee are in the exempt or safety management classification; therefore, overtime compensation was not incurred. In addition, over 50 Department employees and family member volunteers dedicated their time to this worthy cause. Exhibit B provides a detail of the estimated hours spent by County employees on County time in support of SEAT Heat.

The SEAT, as a non-profit corporation employs a variety of fundraising methods. The SEAT Heat Committee solicits businesses and individuals for donations to support the event. The Committee also raises money by selling tickets for the event to Department employees, family and friends. Exhibit C provides a list of SEAT Heat Sponsors.

The donations and numerous volunteers allow for the minimal use of County resources to host this event. One pickup truck and trailer were utilized to transport two utility vehicles (UTV) to and from the event venue. The UTV's were utilized by committee personnel for event set-up/take-down during a three-day period. A refrigerated truck from Department's Food Services was also utilized to pick up the meat for the competition from local vendors. The fuel used for these vehicles was paid by SEAT.

As in years past, SEAT Heat 2019 provided a wholesome family event that reinforced family values and support of SEAT. We look forward to the continued support of SEAT and members of the Department during their time of need.

EXHIBIT A

SEAT Heat 2019 – Beneficiaries

<u>Name</u>	<u>Amount</u>
SEAT	\$20,771
Aviation Explorer Post #506	\$200
Central Explorer Post #508	\$200
Chino Hills Explorer Post #503	\$200
Fontana Explorer Post #513	\$200
Hesperia Explorer Post #505	\$200
Highland Explorer Post #510	\$200
Rancho Cucamonga Explorer Post #501	\$200
Victorville Explorer Post #502	<u>\$200</u>
Total	\$22,371

EXHIBIT BSEAT Heat Committee 2019 – Hours

Employee	<u>Classification</u>	<u>Hours</u>	Cost
Ernie Perez	Lieutenant	30	\$2097
Paul Wynn	Captain	20	\$1461
Julie Landen	Lieutenant	20	\$1305
Scott Landen	Lieutenant	20	\$1335
Robert Warrick	Lieutenant	10	\$667
John Ades	Captain	20	\$1558
John Walker	Captain	10	\$797
Mario Juarez	Sergeant	10	\$606
Joanne Beard	Secretary	20	\$451
Heidi Payne	Secretary	20	<u>\$451</u>
		TOTAL	\$10,728

EXHIBIT C

SEAT Heat 2019 – Sponsors

<u>Name</u>		<u>Amount</u>
Trader Joe's		\$5,000.00
SEBA		\$2,500.00
Home Funding Corp.		\$1,500.00
Sterling Pacific		\$1,500.00
Dawn Rowe		\$1,500.00
Teamsters Local Union #193	32	\$550.00
Statewide Towing		\$500.00
John S. Balisy & Company		\$250.00
Fullerton, Lemann, Schaefe	r & Dominick	\$250.00
All Nations Realty		\$250.00
Armada Towing		\$3,269.90
Pepe's Towing Service		\$1,000.00
Capitis Real Estate		\$550.00
Redlands Chiropractic		\$1,000.00
Costco		\$500.00
	TOTAL	\$22,727.90